
 

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall  

Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 

www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy  

  
www.leicestershire.gov.uk  

 

 

 
 

  
 
 
 

Meeting: Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland Police and Crime Panel  

 
 

 

Date/Time: Monday, 2 December 2024 at 2.00 pm 

Location: Sparkenhoe Committee Room, County Hall, Glenfield 

Contact: Damien Buckley (Tel: 0116 305 2583) 

Email: Damien.Buckley@leics.gov.uk 

 
Membership 

 
Mrs D. Taylor CC (Chairman) 

 

Cllr. Liz Blackshaw 
Parisha Chavda 

Cllr. Sarah Cox 
Cllr. Mohammed Dawood 

Cllr. Jenny Joannou 

Cllr. Jim Knight 
Cllr. Kevin Loydall 

 

Cllr. Ravi Mahesh 
Salma Manzoor 

Cllr. Michael Mullaney 
Cllr. Les Phillimore 
Cllr. Sarah Russell 

Cllr. Christine Wise 
Cllr. Andrew Woodman 

 
 

Please note: this meeting will be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the 

Council’s web site at www.leicestershire.gov.uk 
– Notices will be on display at the meeting explaining the arrangements. 

 
AGENDA 

 

Item   Report by   
 

1.  
  

Minutes of the meeting held on 28 October 
2024.  
 

 
 

(Pages 3 - 8) 

2.  
  

Public Question Time.  
 

 
 

 

3.  
  

To advise of any other items which the 
Chairman has decided to take as urgent 
elsewhere on the agenda.  

 

 
 

 

4.  

  

Declarations of interest in respect of items on 

the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

5.  Police and Crime Commissioner's Update   
 

(Pages 9 - 24) 

mailto:democracy@leics.gov.uk
http://www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy
http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk/about-the-council/how-the-council-works
http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk/about-the-council/how-the-council-works/public-involvement/watch-council-meetings-online


 
 
 
 

   
6.  

  

Deputy Police and Crime Commissioner's 

Update.  
 

 
 

(Pages 25 - 34) 

7.  
  

Corporate Governance Board.  
 

 
 

(Pages 35 - 58) 

8.  

  

Annual Scrutiny Reports.  

 

 
 

(Pages 59 - 90) 

9.  

  

Rape Offences.  

 

 
 

(Pages 91 - 

100) 
10.  

  
Commissioning Update.  
 

 
 

(Pages 101 - 
116) 

11.  
  

Finance Update.  
 

 
 

(Pages 117 - 
118) 

12.  
  

Update on how the Police and Crime 
Commissioner and Police Force are 
implementing the recommendations that were 

provided as part of the Police and Crime Panel 
Tasking Group S106 Funding Review.  

 

 
 

(Pages 119 - 
122) 

13.  
  

Annual Complaints Report.  
 

 
 

(Pages 123 - 
126) 

14.  
  

Date of next meeting.  
 

 
 

 

 The next meeting of the Panel is scheduled to take place on 5 February 
2025. 

 

 

15.  
  

Any other items which the Chairman has 
decided to take as urgent.  
 

 
 

 



 

  

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland Police and Crime Panel 

held at County Hall, Glenfield on Monday, 28 October 2024.  
 

PRESENT 

 
Mrs D. Taylor CC (in the Chair) 

 
Cllr. Liz Blackshaw 
Parisha Chavda 

Cllr. Sarah Cox 
Cllr. Jenny Joannou 

Cllr. Ravi Mahesh 
Salma Manzoor 
 

Cllr. Michael Mullaney 
Cllr. Les Phillimore 

Cllr. Sarah Russell 
Cllr. Christine Wise 

Cllr. Andrew Woodman 
 

 
In attendance 

 
Rupert Matthews – Police and Crime Commissioner 
Rani Mahal – Deputy Police and Crime Commissioner 

Claire Trewartha – Chief Executive, Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner 
 

24. Minutes of the previous meeting.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 23 September 2024 were taken as read, confirmed 

and signed. 
 

25. Public Question Time.  
 
There were no questions submitted. 

 
26. To advise of any other items which the Chairman has decided to take as urgent 

elsewhere on the agenda.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 

 
27. Declarations of interest in respect of items on the agenda.  

 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 

 
No declarations were made. 

 
28. Police and Crime Commissioner's update.  

 

The Panel considered a report of the Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC) which 
provided an update on his work throughout August and September 2024. A copy of the 

report, marked ‘Agenda Item 5’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
Arising from discussion, the following points were noted: 

 
(i) The PCC confirmed that the effectiveness of CCTV cameras which had been 

installed as part of OPCC grant funding was monitored by the OPCC. Other CCTV 
cameras funded by other bodies were not monitored in such detail by the OPCC.  

3 Agenda Item 1



 
 

 

A member suggested that Section 106 funds could be used to install additional 

CCTV cameras in order to address concerns relating to anti-social behaviour. The 
PCC supported this proposal and acknowledged that CCTV cameras had a 
positive impact on anti-social behaviour but explained that Section 106 funds were 

allocated by local authorities not the PCC.  
 

(ii) With regards to an increase in requests for complaint reviews in relation to 
Leicestershire Police, as referred to in paragraph 56 of the report, a member of the 
Panel asked whether any specific areas of growth had been identified and whether 

there had been particular patterns in the types of complaints received. The OPPC 
stated that the type of complaints varied. However, a large number related to 

individuals not having been happy with the nature of the response they had 
received from the Force, for example when the Police had decided not to take any 
further action with regards to an incident. The Panel were assured that the OPPC 

regularly conducted deep-dive analysis of the complaints data. 
 

(iii) A question was raised regarding how the outcome and impact of OPCC funded 
intervention work which had been undertaken within communities would be 
measured and reported on. The OPPC confirmed that although it was often difficult 

to measure the impact and outcome of this type of work
[...]
agement with younger people. In terms of reaching 

people from a diverse range of ethnic backgrounds, it was suggested that ensuring 
that documents are accessible in terms of the ability for Google translation is often 
more valuable than translating documents into various languages. 

 
(iv) The Panel were pleased that the Plan set out the intention to address the illegal use 

of e-scooters due to concern with regards to public safety. This was an issue which 
regularly came to the attention of Panel members. 

 

(v) It was suggested that anti-social behaviour and neighbourhood policing should be 
given greater prominence in the Plan. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

(a) That the contents of the report and the draft Police and Crime Plan for 2025 to 
2029 be noted. 

 

(b) That a written summary of the comments made by the Panel relating to the 
draft Police and Crime Plan for 2025 to 2029 be sent to the Office of the Police 

and Crime Commissioner.  
 
(c) That the PCC be requested to submit a written response addressing the 

comments made by the Panel relating to the draft Police and Crime Plan for 
2025 to 2029. 

 
30. Corporate Governance Board.  

 

The Panel considered a report of the Police and Crime Commissioner which provided an 
update on how he was fulfilling his duty to hold the Chief Constable to account for the 

performance of the Force through Corporate Governance Board meetings. A copy of the 
report, marked ‘Agenda Item 7’, is filed with these minutes. 
 

Arising from discussion, the following points were noted: 
 

(i) Concern was raised relating to a high vacancy rate held within the Force and 
whether vacancies had an impact on service delivery. The PCC assured the Panel 
that the impact on service delivery was limited due to the types of vacancies held, 

and that critical posts would be prioritised for recruitment.  He stated that the OPCC 
data monitoring teams monitored a large number of performance metrics and 

alerted him where concerns were identified and if the number of vacancies was 
causing any issues, then it would be picked up as part of that monitoring. The PCC 
would always raise these concerns with the Chief Constable and seek assurances 

where necessary.  
 

(ii) The PCC assured the Panel that the savings being made by the Chief Constable 
were being monitored and that no concerns had been identified with regards to 
operational delivery. It was noted that the Panel would consider an update on 

finance and the Medium-Term Financial Plan at its meeting on 2 December 2024. 

5



 
 

 

This update would include an overview of the in-year savings programme and 

sustainability plans. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the update in relation to the Corporate Governance Board be noted. 

 
31. Violence Reduction Network Annual Report.  

 

The Police and Crime Panel considered a report of the Police and Crime Commissioner 
which provided an overview how he was fulfilling his responsibilities in relation to the 

requirement for the Violence Reduction Network (VRN) to publish an annual report. A 
copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 8’, is filed with these minutes. 
 

Arising from discussion, the following points were noted:  
 

(i) The Chairman commended the work of the VRN, highlighting that the Network 
performed highly compared to other VRN’s across the country. The PCC agreed 
and stated that he would report this back to Government as part of discussions 

relating to future funding. 
 
(ii) Concern was raised over the visual accessibility of the VRN Annual Report 2023/24. 

Some elements of the presentation such as tables and graphs could be difficult for 
individuals with visibility difficulties to read. The OPPC confirmed that they had fed 

this concern back to the VRN. The Panel noted that the published version of the 
Annual Report would be fully accessible.  

 

(iii) The Annual Report stated that there had been a 100% reduction in homicides, 
especially among those victims aged under 25
[...]
way with 

challenged such language who have deisgned an 
Investigation Workbook with a section alled ‘language matters’ 

to challenge and rephase such language and terminology. 
With the support of Leadership this should be rolled out across 
the whole Force to ensure cultural change all teams as victim 

blaming is damaging to victim and the Force as it impacts 
public trust and confidence and in light of the Casey Review is 

something the Force should priortise. 
 
 

------------------------------------------ End of Report ------------------------------------------ 

90



OFFICIAL 

Meeting and Date: Police and Crime Panel for Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland, December 2024 
Report Title: Rape Performance  
Author and Date: OPCC, Nov 2024 
Page 1 of (9) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Police and Crime Panel for Leicester, 

Leicestershire and Rutland 

2nd December 2024 

Rape Performance  

 

 

 

Report Date 2nd December 2024 

Report Author 

Lizzie Starr, Director of Governance and Performance  

Siobhan Peters, Director of Strategy, Partnerships and 

Commissioning 

Security 
Classification 

Official  

 

  

91 Agenda Item 9



 

Purpose of Report 

1. In his role as the Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC) the Commissioner is 

required to secure efficient and effective policing for Leicester, Leicestershire 

and Rutland and hold the chief constable to account for the performance of the 

force.  

 

2. The PCC brings this report to outline for the Police and Crime Panel how he is 

fulfilling his duty by commissioning services to support victims of crime, 

specifically domestic and sexual offences and to outline how he is holding the 

Chief constable to account for the performance of the force in relation to rape 

offences.   

 

Request of the Panel 

3. In their role to scrutinise the actions and decisions of the PCC, the 

Commissioner requests that the panel examines the contents of this report. He 

would specifically like to ask the
[...]
er, Drug Offences and Arson).   

 

 
 

b. Oadby and Wigston is reporting a –34% reduction in residential burglary 

offences and a reduction of –11% in all Neighbourhood Crime offences. 

   

 
  79. The above data must be caveated as this doesn’t exactly match the parameters 

of the bid areas however gives an indicative idea on the direction of travel and 

impact of this work. 

80. Further to the above, as part of the target hardening element of the Oadby and 

Wigston bid, a survey has been completed on all residents receiving the products.  

a. Over 90% of residents (91.5%) have indicated that the measures 

implemented increase your confidence and trust in the Police 

b. 80% of residents stated that the measures will reduce their fear of crime 

 

 

------------------------------------------ End of Report ------------------------------------------ 

115



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
LEICESTER, LEICESTERSHIRE AND RUTLAND POLICE AND CRIME 

PANEL: 2 DECEMBER 2024 
 

REPORT OF THE PANEL’S SECRETARIAT 
 

POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER’S FINANCE UPDATE 
 

 
Purpose of report 

 
1. The purpose of this agenda item is to provide an update on the finances of the Office 

of the Police and Crime Commissioner (OPCC) and Leicestershire Police in advance 
of the Panel considering the Police and Crime Commissioner’s proposed Precept 
2025/26 and Medium Term Financial Strategy at the Panel meeting on 5 February 

2025. 
 

2. At the time of publishing the agenda for this meeting the report had not been 
received from the OPCC so this report is to explain to members and the public what 
the report and agenda item will cover.  

  
Background 

 
3. In his role as the Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC) the Commissioner is 

required to secure efficient and effective policing for Leicester, Leicestershire and 

Rutland and set a budget and precept.  
 

4. In accordance with Local Government Finance Act 1992, the Commissioner is 
required to se
[...]
ector of Law and Governance 
Leicestershire County Council 

Tel: 0116 305 6240 
Email: Lauren.Haslam@leics.gov.uk  

 
 
 

 

125

mailto:Lauren.Haslam@leics.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 28 October 2024.
	5 Police and Crime Commissioner's Update
	6 Deputy Police and Crime Commissioner's Update.
	7 Corporate Governance Board.
	Ba - Appendix 1 - Sept CGB Report

	8 Annual Scrutiny Reports.
	Ca - Appendix 1 -  JARAP Annual Report
	Cb - Appendix 2 -  ETP Annual Report

	9 Rape Offences.
	10 Commissioning Update.
	11 Finance Update.
	12 Update on how the Police and Crime Commissioner and Police Force are implementing the recommendations that were provided as part of the Police and Crime Panel Tasking Group S106 Funding Review.
	13 Annual Complaints Report.



Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland Police and Crime Panel 

held at County Hall, Glenfield on Monday, 2 December 2024.  
 

PRESENT 

 
Mrs D. Taylor CC (in the Chair) 

 
Cllr. Liz Blackshaw 
Parisha Chavda 

Cllr. Sarah Cox 
Cllr. Mohammed Dawood 

Cllr. Kevin Loydall 
 

Cllr. Les Phillimore 
Cllr. Sarah Russell 

Cllr. Christine Wise 
Cllr. Andrew Woodman 

 

 

In attendance 
 

Rupert Matthews – Police and Crime Commissioner 
Rani Mahal – Deputy Police and Crime Commissioner 
Claire Trewartha – Chief Executive, Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner 

Kira Hughes – Chief Finance Officer, Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner 
Siobhan Peters – Director of Strategy, Partnerships & Commissioning, Office of the 

Police and Crime Commissioner 
 

34. Minutes of the meeting held on 28 October 2024.  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 28 October 2024 were taken as read, confirmed and 

signed. 
 

35. Public Question Time.  

 
There were no questions submitted. 

 
36. To advise of any other items which the Chairman has decided to take as urgent 

elsewhere on the agenda.  

 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 

 
37. Declarations of interest in respect of items on the agenda.  

 

The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 

 
No declarations were made. 
 

38. Police and Crime Commissioner's Update  
 

The Panel considered a report of the Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC) which 
provided an update on his work throughout September and October 2024. A copy of the 
report, marked ‘Agenda Item 5’, is filed with these minutes. 

 
In introducing the report, the PCC highlighted that the data included within Table 1 on 

page 13 of the report, which outlined community engagement, was a duplicate of the 
information provided within the last PCC’s Update. It was agreed that the correct data 



 
 

 

2 

would be included within the next PCC’s Update, to be presented at the meeting on 5 

February 2024. 
 
Arising from discussion, the following points were noted: 

 
(i) The PCC confirmed that he was undertaking internal reviews with the OPCC 

focussing on community based commissioning. The reviews aimed to ensure 
that there was a good level of public engagement with the public across the 
Force area. The outcome of the reviews would be shared with the Police and 

Crime Panel.  
 

(ii) With regards to community days attended by the PCC, feedback from residents 
continued to inform the work undertaken by the PCC and the Force in order to 
address issues. The PCC confirmed that he planned to undertake work which 

focussed on road safety issues, as the issue continued to be raised by 
residents and local authorities. The Panel were invited to submit suggestions 

for future community engagement activity to the PCC.  
 

(iii) In response to a question relating to outcomes connected to grant funding for 

community based commissioning, the PCC confirmed that quarterly monitoring 
and end of year evaluations took place, and additional due diligence reviews 
were conducted to ensure that the PCC had oversight of project performance 

and had regular opportunity to address concerns relating to performance. 
 

(iv) The Chairman raised a question relating to the potential development of a 
Children and Young Peoples Sexual Assault Referral Centre (SARC) within 
Leicestershire. The East Midlands Children and Young People’s Sexual 

Assault Service had centres in Nottingham and Northampton. The OPCC 
confirmed that the existing centres would be required to pass an accreditation 

process before additional sites could be considered.  
 
RESOLVED: 

 
(a) That the contents of the Police and Crime Commissioner’s update be noted. 

 
(b) That the PCC be requested to include the latest data relating to community 

engagement within the Police and Commissioners Update to be presented at 

the meeting on 5 February 2024. 
 

39. Deputy Police and Crime Commissioner's Update.  
 
The Panel considered a report of the Deputy Police and Crime Commissioner (DPCC) 

which provided an overview of how she was fulfilling her delegated duties. A copy of the 
report, marked ‘Agenda Item 6’, is filed with these minutes. 

 
Rani Mahal announced that she would step down from the role of DPCC on 9 December 
2024, in order to invest more time in her primary role as a District Councillor in 

Harborough. The DPCC thanked the PCC, OPCC, the Panel, and partners for their 
support, and the Police Force for its work in keeping communities safe.  

 
The PCC and the Panel thanked Rani Mahal for her invaluable support and for the work 
that she had undertaken within the OPPC. 

 



 
 

 

3 

RESOLVED: 

 
That the contents of the Deputy Police and Crime Commissioner’s update, be noted.  
 

40. Corporate Governance Board.  
 

The Panel considered a report of the Police and Crime Commissioner which provided an 
update on how he was fulfilling his duty to hold the Chief Constable to account for the 
performance of the Force through Corporate Governance Board meetings. A copy of the 

report, marked ‘Agenda Item 7’, is filed with these minutes. 
 

Arising from discussion, the following points were noted: 
 

(i) A question was raised relating to the OPCC’s Hate Crime Review regarding 

what reporting had been carried out which focussed on geographical areas and 
protected characteristics. The OPCC confirmed that deep dive analyses were 

undertaken in order to understand the rate of hate crime experienced by 
individuals from different localities within the Force area and by individuals with 
protected characteristics, as well as their satisfaction with the response from 

the Force. 
 
(ii) Concern was raised relating to a sustained high staff vacancy rate held within 

the Force and whether vacancies had an impact on service delivery. The PCC 
assured members that that the impact on service delivery continued to be 

limited due to the types of vacancies held, and that critical posts would be 
prioritised for recruitment. A particular concern was raised by a Panel member 
that there was a vacant beat officer post within the Rutland area and that this 

represented a 25% reduction in the officers in the area. The PCC assured the 
Panel that he had raised this concern with the Chief Constable and that a beat 

officer would be appointed for Rutland as soon as a suitable candidate was 
available. 

 

(iii) The PCC confirmed that the Local Criminal Justice Board was chaired by the 
Chief Constable rather than himself. This decision had been made as the Chief 

Constable was responsible for the national criminal justice portfolio and so it 
was felt appropriate for him to hold both responsibilities. It was suggested that 
a report on the work undertaken by the Local Criminal Justice Board could be 

presented to the Panel at the next meeting. 
 

(iv) The Chairman raised strong concern that the Force were overachieving 
savings whilst proceeding with a reduction of Police Community Support 
Officers (PCSOs), from 200 FTE to 150 FTE, despite uncertainty regarding the 

awaited financial settlement. The PCC acknowledged that the reductions were 
a concern and stated that to date all staff redundancies had been voluntary. 

The Panel noted that the Government had stated its intention to deliver 13,000 
new neighbourhood officers, which were expected be a combination of police 
officers, PCSOs and special constables. However, the OPPC were awaiting 

further information on this policy, particularly relating to how it would be funded. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the update in relation to the Corporate Governance Board be noted.  

 



 
 

 

4 

41. Annual Scrutiny Reports.  

 
The Panel considered a report of the Police and Crime Commissioner which provided an 
outline of how he was fulfilling his duty by holding the Chief Constable to account using 

independent scrutiny functions, namely the Joint Audit and Risk Assurance Panel 
(JARAP) and the Ethics and Transparency Panel. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda 

Item 8’, is filed with these minutes.  
 
Arising from discussion, the following points were noted: 

 
(i) In response to a question regarding how agenda items for meetings of the 

Ethics and Transparency Panel were determined, the OPCC stated that the 
agenda for meetings of the Ethics and Transparency Panel were set in 
accordance with its Terms of Reference. The Panel was responsible for 

enhancing external and internal trust and confidence in the ethical governance 
and actions of Leicestershire Police and the Office of The Police and Crime 

Commissioner. Officers across the Force could raise ethical dilemmas raised 
by individuals within the Force and discussions also took place relating to 
issues focussed on by sub-panels.  

 
(ii) A question was raised regarding whether the PCC was confident that members 

of the Ethics and Transparency Panel had the necessary expertise to 

effectively scrutinise officers across the Force in order to provide assurance for 
public trust and confidence. The PCC assured the Panel that members of the 

Ethics and Transparency Panel had all of the resources in place to ensure that 
they were able to effectively scrutinise areas of concern across the Force. 

 

(iii) In response to concern raised regarding the level of inappropriate conduct 
expressed by police officers, which had been reported by members of the 

public, the PCC assured the Panel that the issue had been escalated urgently 
with the Chief Constable. Feedback was provided by the Chief Constable and 
additional oversight work had been developed. The Panel would be kept 

updated on progress in this area. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the report outlining the annual reports of the Joint Audit and Risk Assurance Panel 

and the Ethics and Transparency Panel, be noted. 
 

42. Rape Offences.  
 
The Panel considered a report of the Police and Crime Commissioner which provided an 

overview of how he was fulfilling his duty by commissioning services to support victims of 
crime, specifically domestic and sexual offences and outlined how he was holding the 

Chief Constable to account for the performance of the Force in relation to rape offences. 
A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 9’, is filed with these minutes. 
 

Arising from discussion, the following points were noted: 
 

(i) Strong concern was raised by the Panel regarding the overall performance 
relating to rape outcomes, low detection rates, and the traumatic impact this 
had on victims. The PCC stated that he acknowledged and shared the panels 

concern. Although it was important to note that Leicestershire Police was not 



 
 

 

5 

an outlier when it came to rape outcomes, he and the Chief Constable would 

continue to focus on improving performance in this area. He recognised the 
trauma which victims faced following a sexual assault, as well as throughout 
investigation and conviction processes. The PCC assured the Panel that he 

would raise the issue urgently with the Chief Constable and would consider the 
work being undertaken by neighbouring authorities in order to improve 

outcomes relating to rape, particularly the Nottingham Consent Coalition. 
 
(ii) A question was raised relating to low force detection rates relating to rape 

offences and how work undertaken within the Operation Soteria workstream 
would aim to improve this performance. The OPCC stated that it had focussed 

on moving towards a perpetrator focussed approach rather than victim 
focussed background. Work would be undertaken to ensure that a number of 
police officers were trained in responding to rape offences and a pilot 

programme was being developed to ensure that individuals had access to a 
crisis support worker 365 days per year. It was anticipated that this work would 

improve the number of convictions. 
 

(iii) With regards to prevention work, the OPCC confirmed that funding had been 

allocated through Round Five of the Safer Streets Fund to support women and 
girls at risk of violence. Work was also being undertaken to deliver prevention 
work to both young girls and boys relating to appropriate behaviour and 

consent. The work would aim to address the attitudes and behaviour that often 
underpinned crimes of violence against women and girls. 

 
(iv) In light of the concerns raised by the Panel about rape offence outcomes, it 

was suggested that a sub-group of the Panel should be established in order to 

provide additional scrutiny of the Police and Crime Commissioners activity and 
the performance of Leicestershire Police when it comes to rape offences. 

Further discussions relating to the details of the sub-group work would take 
place following the meeting.  

 

RESOLVED: 
 

a) That the update provided on the performance of the force in relation to rape 
offences, be noted. 

 

b) That a sub-group of the Police and Crime Panel be established in order to 
provide additional scrutiny of the Police and Crime Commissioners activity to 

hold the Force to account when it comes to rape offences. 
 

43. Commissioning Update.  

 
The Panel considered a report of the Police and Crime Commissioner which provided an 

update of commissioning activity and a summary of progress to date. A copy of the 
report, marked ‘Agenda Item 10’, is filed with these minutes.  
 

Arising from discussion, the following points were noted: 
 

(i) A question was raised regarding how the OPCC would encourage young 
victims to engage with the work of victim services. The OPCC stated that they 
would work with Catch 22 and Victim First in order to identify potential 

participants. The Panel noted that the OPCC would encourage victims over the 



 
 

 

6 

age of 18 to engage with the work. The Violence Reduction Network (VRN) 

had a Community Oversight Group (COG) which engaged with young people 
over 16 years of age. The COG aimed to directly influence, shape, and 
scrutinise the VRN’s interventions and projects through regular interactive 

meetings. 
 

(ii) Concern was raised that the report from the Police and Crime Commissioner 
had not made reference to a reduction in Drug Testing on Arrest (DToA) and 
that the Panel had therefore not had the opportunity, at this meeting, to 

scrutinise the issue. The OPCC stated that funding for DToA had been reduced 
by government and that whilst other funding sources had been considered, it 

would not be possible to continue with the work at the same rate. The OPCC 
went on to assure the Panel that it would lobby the Ministry of Justice on this 
matter as the work which had been undertaken on DToA to date had been 

positive.  
 

(iii) The Panel were pleased with the work which had been undertaken within 
round five of the Safer Streets Fund in tackling neighbourhood crime, violence 
against women and girls and anti-social behaviour, particularly the work of 

those volunteers and PCSOs who had supported the initiative. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the update in relation to commissioning activity and a summary of progress to date, 

be noted. 
 

44. Finance Update.  

 
The Panel considered a report of the Police and Crime Commissioner which provided an 

update on the finances of the Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner and 
Leicestershire Police in advance of the Panel considering the Police and Crime 
Commissioner’s proposed Precept 2025/26 and Medium Term Financial Strategy at the 

Panel meeting on 5 February 2025. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 11’, is 
filed with these minutes.  

 
In introducing the report, the PCC stated that the referendum limit for the police precept 
had been announced by the government but that the OPCC were awaiting information 

from the government relating to the Police Grant for 2025/26.  
 

Arising from discussion, the following points were raised: 
 

(i) The OPCC confirmed that the Government would subsidise the increase in 

employer national insurance contributions, which had been announced in the 
latest budget. However, concern was raised regarding the extent that these 

changes would have on commissioned services and contractual arrangements. 
It was expected that there would be a direct impact in terms of an increase in 
costs. 

 
(ii) In response to a question regarding the impact of the implementation of the 

2024/25 Police pay award, the OPCC confirmed that the Government had 
agreed to fund the 4.75% pay award for Police Officers and Police Staff. 

 

RESOLVED: 



 
 

 

7 

 

That the updated provided on the finances of the Office of the Police and Crime 
Commissioner and Leicestershire Police in advance of the Panel considering the Police 
and Crime Commissioner’s proposed Precept 2025/26 and Medium Term Financial 

Strategy, be noted. 
 

45. Update on how the Police and Crime Commissioner and Police Force are implementing 
the recommendations that were provided as part of the Police and Crime Panel Tasking 
Group S106 Funding Review.  

 
The Panel considered a report of the Police and Crime Commissioner which provided an 

outline of how he and the Force were implementing the recommendations that were 
provided as part of the Police and Crime Panel Tasking Group Section 106 of the Town 
and Country Planning Act 1990 funding review. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda 

Item 12’, is filed with these minutes.  
 

Arising from discussion, the following points were noted: 
 

(i) The OPCC confirmed that a number of bids for developer contributions had 

been rejected by local authorities but stated that this included rejections from 
developers also. The Panel were encouraged by the Chairman to raise this 
issue within their authorities. The Chairman stated that she would participate in 

discussions with developers relating to the reasons behind rejections. 
 

(ii) The Chairman requested that rather than reports relating to the implementation 
of recommendations provided as part of the S106 funding review coming to 
every single Panel meeting as had been agreed in the past, they now be 

presented to the Panel on a six-monthly basis, due to the positive progress 
made in this area. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

a) That the update on how the recommendations provided as part of the Police 
and Crime Panel Tasking group S106 funding review were being implemented, 

be noted.   
 
b) That reports relating to the implementation of recommendations provided as 

part of the S106 funding review now be considered on a six-monthly basis.  
 

46. Annual Complaints Report.  
 
The Panel considered a report of the Director of Law and Governance at Leicestershire 

County Council which provided the Police and Crime Panel with an update on complaints 
relating to the PCC over the last 12 months. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 

13’, are filed with these minutes. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the update relating to complaints received relating to the Police and Crime 

Commissioner over the last 12 months, be noted. 
 

47. Date of next meeting.  

 



 
 

 

8 

RESOLVED: 

 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Panel would be held on 5 February 2024. 
 

 
2.00  - 3.47 pm CHAIRMAN 

02 December 2024 
 


